

CORRECTED BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

2013-5020

COLONIAL CHEVROLET CO., INC., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
in case no. 10-647C, Senior Judge Hodges

Blume, Faulkner Skeen &
Northam, PLLC
Richard D. Faulkner
James D. Blume
111 W. Spring Valley Rd.,
Suite 250
Richardson, Texas 75081
P: (214) 373-7788

Buchanan & Bellan, L.L.P.
G. Kevin Buchanan
900 Jackson Street
Dallas, Texas 75202
P: (214) 378-9500

Harry Zanville
500 West Harbor Dr., Suite 1201
San Diego, California 92101
P: (619) 269-9227

Steven J. Eagle
3301 Fairfax Drive
Arlington, Virginia 22201
P: (703) 993-8054

Date: May 9, 2013

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF CASE..... 2

 I. Counter-Statement of Facts 2

 A. Using its unprecedented authority, Treasury executed an end-run around Congress’ refusal to bailout the auto industry 3

 B. The Executive Branch decided to bailout GM, Chrysler, and related entities because it considered them ‘too big to fail’ 4

 C. The ATF controlled the bailout of GM, Chrysler and related entities 7

 1. The inexperienced ATF imposed its rushed plans to restructure the auto industry 7

 a. ATF was inexperienced 7

 b. ATF created its auto industry restructuring plan at breakneck speed 8

 2. ATF initiated and caused the termination of auto dealerships as a centerpiece of its auto industry restructuring 9

 a. ATF demanded more dealer terminations 11

 b. ATF demanded faster dealer terminations 14

- 3. ATF refused to compensate owners for the terminations of auto dealerships it initiated and caused14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....16

ARGUMENT.....19

- I. The Motions Panel incorrectly permitted this interlocutory appeal....19
 - A. It should be reversed as improvidently granted19
 - B. Alternatively, the Court should limit its interlocutory review to the single issue certified by Judge Hodges20
- II. Counter-Statement of standard of review of 12(b)(6) orders on appeal21
- III. Judge Hodges correctly found the Complaint’s takings allegations are sufficient26
 - A. Defining the elements of Takings claims26
 - B. The Dealers plausibly allege they owned cognizable and valuable property rights29
 - C. The Dealers plausibly allege that the Government targeted and assumed their private property rights.....31
 - D. The Dealers plausibly allege that the Government acted as a sovereign, not as an ordinary commercial lender, when it took their property as a part of the auto industry bailout.....35
 - 1. The Complaint alleges the Government acted as a central economic planner when requiring termination of the auto dealerships35
 - 2. The sovereign-proprietary distinction is not determinative and, at worst, necessitates a factual inquiry36

3.	The Government cannot raise the issue here.....	36
4.	The allegation that the Government acted as a sovereign must be accepted as true under 12(b)(6).....	37
5.	There is a plausible inference the Government acted as a sovereign in the auto industry bailout.....	37
E.	The Complaint plausibly alleges that the Auto Dealers property was taken under <i>Lucas</i> “deprivation of all economically beneficial use” test.....	42
F.	The Complaint satisfies <i>Penn Central’s</i> ad-hoc, multifactor test	44
1.	Economic impact	46
2.	Investment-backed expectations.....	47
3.	Character of the regulation	47
4.	Bankruptcy law does not inhere in, and limit, Plaintiffs’ property rights.....	50
G.	The CFC properly denied the motions to dismiss	51
H.	The Dealers are not required to anticipatorily plead against possible affirmative defenses of the Government	52
IV.	Collateral estoppel is inapplicable – The CFC has exclusive subject matter jurisdiction of Takings claim	53
A.	CFC review of bankruptcy court unnecessary to decide Takings.....	57
B.	Bankruptcy court prohibited preclusion claims	58

CONCLUSION.....60

I. The Court should affirm the CFC decision, or in the alternative,
permit amendment of the Complaint.....60

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE62

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alexander v. F.B.I.,
691 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2010).....51

Allustiarte v. United States,
256 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2001)57

Am. Pelagic Fishing Co. v. United States,
379 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2004)49

Arkansas Game and Fish Comm’n v. United States,
133 S. Ct. 511 (2012).....27

Armstrong v. United States,
364 U.S. 40 (1960)27, 43

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....21, 24

Bair v. United States,
515 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2008)29, 44

Bausch v. Stryker Corp,
630 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2010).23, 53, 61

Beer v. United States,
696 F.3d 1174 (Fed. Cir. 2012)61

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....21

Bell/Heery v. United States,
106 Fed. Cl. 300 (2012).....22

Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. MCorp Fin.,
502 U.S. 32 (1991).....59

<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. United States</i> , 296 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	57
<i>Boyer v. Louisiana</i> , 185 L. Ed. 2d 774 (2013)	19
<i>CCA Assocs. v. United States</i> , 667 F.3d 1239 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	46
<i>Cane Tenn., Inc. v. United States</i> , 57 Fed. Cl. 115 (2003)	48
<i>Caraballo-Seda v. Hormigueros</i> , 395 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Castellanos-Contreras v. Decatur Hotels LLC</i> , 576 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Chicago, B. & Q.R. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	34
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	48, 49
<i>Conti v. United States</i> , 291 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Costa v. Sec’y of the Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 1992 U.S. Cl. Ct. LEXIS 105 (Feb. 26, 1992)	53
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984)	21
<i>Delverde, SRL v. United States</i> , 202 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	39
<i>Doe v. GTE Corp.</i> , 347 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2003)	53

Eastern Enters. v. Apfel,
524 U.S. 498 (1998).....35

Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Harrison,
735 F.2d 408 (11th Cir. 1984)38

First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles,
482 U.S. 304 (1987).....27

Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.,
555 U.S. 246 (2009).....22

Gen. Elec. Capital Corp. v. Lease Resolution Corp.,
128 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 1997)24

Gomez v. Toledo,
446 U.S. 635 (1980).....53

Gould, Inc. v. United States,
935 F.2d 1271 (Fed. Cir. 1999)37

Griffen v. Big Spring I.S.D.,
706 F.2d 645 (5th Cir. 1983)54

Henriksen v. Gleason,
643 N.W. 2d 652 (Neb. 2002)54

Henry Hous. Ltd. P’ship v. United States,
95 Fed. Cl. 250 (2010)36

Hettinga v. United States,
677 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....22

In re Chrysler LLC,
405 B.R. 84 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....2, 58

In re General Motors Corp.,
407 B.R. 463 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....2

In re Motors Liquidation Co.,
430 B.R. 65 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....2

In re Old Carco LLC,
406 B.R. 180 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....2

Inland Steel Bar Co. v. United States,
155 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 1998)39

Jarita Mesa Livestock Grazing Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Service,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1715 (N.M. 2013)51

Jefferson v. Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc.,
106 F.3d 1245 (5th Cir. 1997)2

Kaiser Aetna v. United States,
444 U.S. 164 (1979).....47

Kalos v. United States,
87 Fed. Cl. 230 (2009).....2

Kramer v. Time Warner, Inc.,
937 F.2d 767 (2nd Cir. 1991)2, 25

K-Tech Telecommunications, Inc. v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.,
2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 7766 C. (Fed. Cir., Apr. 18, 2013)53

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.,
544 U.S. 528 (2005)..... 27, 46, 47, 48

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
458 U.S. 419 (1982).....35

Lost Tree Village Corp. v. United States,
100 Fed. Cl. 412 (2011), *rev’d on other grounds*, 707 F.3d 1286 (Fed. Cir.
492013)49

Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....42, 43, 44

McGuire v. United States,
 550 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2008)55, 56, 59

Mehaffy v. United States,
 102 Fed. Cl. 755 (Fed. Cl. 2012) *aff'd*, 499 Fed. Appx. 18 (Fed. Cir. 2012)
 (unpublished)49

Montana v. United States,
 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....54, 55

Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain,
 490 U.S. 826 (1989).....61

Nixon v. United States,
 978 F.2d 1269 (D.C.Cir.1992).....43, 44

Omnia Commercial Co. v. United States,
 261 U.S. 502 (1923).....33, 34

Palazzolo v. Rhode Island,
 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....45, 48, 50

Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City,
 438 U.S. 104 (1978)..... 23, 27, 28, 32, 37, 39, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 50

Philip Morris, Inc. v. Reilly,
 312 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2002).....43, 44

Rith Energy, Inc. v. United States,
 247 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2001)47, 50

Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States,
 373 F.3d 1177 (Fed. Cir. 2004); *cert. den.* 545 U.S. 1104 (2005)24

Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States,
 559 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2009)46

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....27, 29

Sage Prods., Inc. v. Devon Indus., Inc.,
126 F.3d 1420 (Fed. Cir. 1997)37

San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City of San Francisco,
545 U.S. 323 (2005).....59

Scheuer v. Rhodes,
416 U.S. 232, 236 (1974).....21

Skinner v. Switzer,
131 S. Ct. 1289 (2011).....51

Stern v. Marshall,
131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011).....55, 56

Stockton E. Water Dist. v. United States,
76 Fed. Cl. 497 (2007)53

Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg’l Agency,
535 U.S. 302 (2002).....45

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....22

Tex. Dep’t of Comm. Affairs v. Burdine,
450 U.S. 248 (1981).....52

Total Benefits Planning Agency, Inc. v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield,
552 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2008)21

United Nuclear Corp. v. United States,
912 F.2d 1432 (Fed. Cir. 1990)39

United States v. Causby,
328 U.S. 256 (1946).....55

United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.,
440 U.S. 715 (1979).....38, 39

U.S. Postal Service v. Flamingo Ind. (USA) Ltd.,
540 U.S. 736 (2004).....38

Walcek v. United States,
303 F.3d 1349 (2002).....45

Westlands Water District v. United States,
109 Fed. Cl. 177 (2013).....22

Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Calhoun,
516 U.S. 199 (1996).....20

Yancey v. United States,
915 F.2d 1534 (Fed. Cir. 1990)46

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992).....48

Yuba Goldfields, Inc. v. United States,
723 F.2d 884 (Fed. Cir. 1983)28, 36

STATUTES

FED. R. CIV. P. 11(b)22

FED. R. EVID. 201.....2, 24

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS §§ 27, 28 (1982).....56

TARP Recipient Ownership Trust Act of 2009,
S. 1280, 111th Cong., Sec. 3 (c)(3)42

11 U.S.C. § 106.....56, 59

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(1).....59

Economic Emergency Stabilization Act of 2008,
11 U.S.C. §§ 5201 *et seq.* (2008)16

Automobile Dealers’ Day in Court Act,
 15 U.S.C. §§ 1221, *et seq.* (1956).....31

Petroleum Marketing Practices Act,
 15 U.S.C. §2801-06 (1978).....31

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)20

28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)55

The Tucker Act,
 28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1) (1887).....55

28 U.S.C. § 165361

COURT RULES

RCFC 8(c)(1)53

RCFC 12(b)(6)21, 24, 37, 52, 53

LEGISLATIVE AND AGENCY MATERIALS

Congressional Oversight Panel, December Oversight Report, *Taking Stock: What has the Troubled Asset Relief Program Achieved?* (Dec. 9, 2009).....25

Congressional Oversight Panel, January Oversight Report, *An Update on TARP Support for the Domestic Auto Industry* (Jan. 13, 2011) 6, 7, 10, 11, 13, 25, 41

Congressional Oversight Panel, March Oversight Report, *The Final Report of the COP* (March 16, 2011).....5, 6, 7, 25

Executive Order 12,630, 53 FR 8859 (Mar. 15, 1988).....15

Executive Order 13,406 (2006).....15

H.R. Report No. 111-366 (2009) (Conf. Rep.), 155 Cong. Rec. H. 1446.....31

The TARP Recipient Ownership Trust Act of 2009, S. 1280, Sec. 3 (c)(3).....42

TREAS. REG. § 1.901-2(e)(3)(ii).....39

Office of the Special Inspector General For the Troubled Asset Relief Program,
*Factors Affecting The Decisions Of General Motors And Chrysler To Reduce
Their Dealership Networks* (July 19, 2010)..... 7

U.S. Commerce Department Regulations, 58 FR 37217 (1993).....39

U.S. Government Accountability Office, *Regulatory Takings: Implementation
of Executive Order on Government Actions Affecting Private Property Use*
(Sept. 19, 2003)..... 15

U.S. Government Accountability Office, *The U.S. Government Role as
Shareholder in AIG, Citigroup, Chrysler, and General Motors and Preliminary
Views on its Investment Management Activities* (Dec. 16, 2009).....5, 40

U.S. Government Accountability Office, *Automaker Pension Funding and
Multiple Federal Roles Pose Challenges for the Future* (Apr. 6, 2010).....40

U.S. Government Accountability Office, *As Treasury Continues to Exit
Programs, Opportunities to Enhance Communication on Costs Exist* (Jan 9,
2012)39

U.S. Government Accountability Office, *Status of GAO Recommendations to
Treasury* (March 8, 2013)39

BOOKS

Alan & Alison Spitzer, Grand Theft Auto (2011)2, 11, 13

Neil Barofsky, Bailout (2012).....2, 10

Paul Ingrassia, Crash Course, (2011)..... 11

Steven Rattner, Overhaul: An Insider’s Account of the Obama Administration’s
Emergency Rescue of the Auto Industry (2010)*passim*

PERIODICALS

Arthur R. Miller, *From Conley to Twombly to Iqbal: A Double Play on the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure*, 60 DUKE L.J. 1 (2010).....24

Attorney General's Guidelines For The Evaluation Of Risk And Avoidance Of Unanticipated Takings (1988)15

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur A. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1216, 1277 (3d ed. 2004)51, 53

Cheryl D. Block, *A Continuum Approach To Systemic Risk and Too-Big-To-Fail*, 6 BROOK. J. CORP. FIN. & COM. L. 289, 340 (2012).....5

David Zaring, *The Post-Crisis & Its Critics*, 12 U. PA. J. BUS. L. 1169 (2010) ..3, 6

Dep’t of Treasury, Financial Stability, Auto Industry, Jul. 13, 2012, *available at* <http://www.treasury.gov/initiatives/financial-stability/TARP-Programs/automotive-programs/Pages/overview.aspx>4

Eric A. Posner & Adrian Vermeule, *Crisis Governance in the Administrative State: 9/11 and the Financial Meltdown of 2008*, 76 U. CHI. L. REV. 1613 (2009)3

Francine Lafontaine & Roger D. Blair, *The Evolution Of Franchising and Franchise Contracts: Evidence From the United States*, 3 ENTREPREN. BUS. L.J. 381 (2009)31

Frank Michelman, *Property, Utility, and Fairness: Comments on the Ethical Foundations of ‘Just Compensation’ Law*, 80 HARV. L. REV. 1165 (1967).....47

Geithner: Nation's Budget Deficits Must Be Reduced, WALL ST. J., Apr. 29, 201141

GM’s Tax Shelter, Another \$16 Billion Not Available to Other Car Makers, WALL ST. J., July 31, 2009.....42

Giorgio Zanarone, *Vertical Restraints and the Law: Evidence from Automobile Franchising*, 52 J. LAW & ECON. 691 (2009)31

The Government's Treasury to Start Selling Off GM Stake, N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 19, 2013.....41

Ilya Shapiro & Carl G. DeNigris, *Constitutional Law Symposium: Constitutionalism and The Poor: Symposium Article: Occupy Pennsylvania Avenue: How The Government's Unconstitutional Actions Hurt The 99%*, 60 DRAKE L. REV. 1085 (2012)3

Jeff Bater, *Geithner: Nation's Budget Deficits Must Be Reduced*, WALL ST. J. (Apr. 29, 2011).....40

Letter to Editor of Timothy Massad, Asst. Sec. of Treasury for Financial Stability, N.Y. TIMES, May 27, 201240

Louis Kaplow, *Multistage Adjudication*, 126 HARV. L. REV. 1179 (2013).....
.....22, 23, 24

Marcel Kahan & Edward Rock, *When the Government Is the Controlling Shareholder*, 89 TEX. L. REV. 1293 (2011)3, 4, 40

Maria Shao, *The 2009 U.S. Auto Bailout Was Necessary Argues Rattner* (Mar. 16, 2011), *available at* <http://www.stanford.edu/group/knowledgebase/cgi-bin/2011/03/16>5

Neil King, Jr. & John D. Stoll, *Auto Task Force Set to Back More Loans -- With Strings*, WALL ST. J., Mar. 26, 20098

Peter Whoriskey, *Treasury Redefines Its Rescue Program*, WASH. POST, Nov. 13, 2008.....3

President Obama Announces Accelerated Purchase of 17,600 New American Vehicles for Government Fleet, White House Press Release, Apr. 9, 2009.....41

Richard L. Smith II, *Franchise Regulation: An Economic Analysis of State Restrictions on Automobile Distribution*, 25 J.L. & ECON.125, 127 (1982).....30

Stephen Labaton & David Herszenhorn, *A Rescue for Fannie and Freddie Kindles Opposition and Political Duels*, N.Y. TIMES, Jul. 16, 20089

Steven M. Davidoff & David Zaring, *Regulation By Deal: Response To The Financial Crisis*, 61 ADMIN. L. REV. 463, 474 (2009).....6

Steven Rattner, *The Auto Bailout: How We Did It – The Man Who Led the Effort Gives an Inside Look at the Bankruptcies That Shook America*, FORTUNE MAGAZINE, Oct. 21, 2009, available at http://money.cnn.com/2009/10/21/autos/auto_bailout_rattner.fortune.....9

Treasury to Start Selling Off GM Stake, N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 19, 2013.....41

Vivia Chen, *Drive-Through Bankruptcy*, AM. LAWYER, Sept. 2009, available at <http://www.jonesday.com/files/upload/001090902JonesDay.pdf>8
